



CHINA MINING RESOURCES GROUP LIMITED

中國礦業資源集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 00340)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of China Mining Resources Group Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2007, with the comparative figures in 2006, as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

for the six months ended 30 June 2007 – Unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

		Six months ended 30 June	
	Note	2007 \$'000	2006 \$'000 (restated)
Continuing operations			
Turnover	2	9,920	8,322
Cost of sales		(4,441)	(3,774)
Gross profit		5,479	4,548
Other revenue		7,169	1,084
Selling expenses		(2,188)	(1,566)
Administrative expenses		(14,432)	(9,109)
Loss from operations		(3,972)	(5,043)
Finance costs	3(a)	(1,025)	(3)
Loss before taxation	3	(4,997)	(5,046)
Income tax	4	–	–
Loss for the period from continuing operations		(4,997)	(5,046)
Discontinued operations			
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	5	–	8,263
(Loss)/profit for the period		(4,997)	3,217
Attributable to:			
Equity shareholders of the Company		(2,598)	3,217
Minority interests		(2,399)	–
(Loss)/profit for the period		(4,997)	3,217

* For identification purpose only

Consolidated Income Statement *(continued)*
for the six months ended 30 June 2007 – Unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

		Six months ended	
		30 June	
	<i>Note</i>	2007	2006
		\$'000	\$'000
			(restated)
(Loss)/earnings per share – basic	<i>6(a)</i>		
From continuing and discontinued operations		<u>(0.05) cents</u>	<u>0.13 cents</u>
From continuing operations		<u>(0.05) cents</u>	<u>(0.20) cents</u>
From discontinued operations		<u>–</u>	<u>0.33 cents</u>
(Loss)/earnings per share – diluted	<i>6(b)</i>		
From continuing and discontinued operations		<u>N/A</u>	<u>0.13 cents</u>
From continuing operations		<u>N/A</u>	<u>(0.20) cents</u>
From discontinued operations		<u>N/A</u>	<u>0.33 cents</u>

Consolidated Balance Sheet

at 30 June 2007 – Unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	At 30 June 2007 \$'000	At 31 December 2006 \$'000
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	7,580	4,432
Construction in progress	5,472	–
Intangible assets	1,737,282	1,694,615
Goodwill	8,200	8,200
Other receivables	1,924,278	–
Deferred tax assets	366	366
	<u>3,683,178</u>	<u>1,707,613</u>
	-----	-----
Current assets		
Inventories	625	430
Trade and other receivables	21,116	15,049
Cash and cash equivalents	928,563	449,087
	<u>950,304</u>	<u>464,566</u>
	-----	-----
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	68,930	22,517
Deferred income	43,044	34,839
Loans from minority shareholders	150,500	150,500
	<u>262,474</u>	<u>207,856</u>
	-----	-----

Consolidated Balance Sheet *(continued)*

at 30 June 2007 – Unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	At 30 June 2007 \$'000	At 31 December 2006 \$'000
Net current assets	687,830	256,710
Total assets less current liabilities	4,371,008	1,964,323
Non-current liabilities		
Other payables	33,747	31,903
NET ASSETS	4,337,261	1,932,420
CAPITAL AND RESERVES		
Share capital	602,665	472,078
Reserves	2,902,750	649,494
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company	3,505,415	1,121,572
Minority interests	831,846	810,848
TOTAL EQUITY	4,337,261	1,932,420

Notes:

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim financial reporting”, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2006 annual financial statements.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company.

2 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

The principal activities of the Group are mining operations and processing and storage of cord blood.

Segment information about these businesses is set out as follows:

For the period ended 30 June 2007

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operations				
	Processing and storage of cord blood	Mining	Sub- total	Property investment	Trading of investments	Sales of products	Sub- total	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Segment revenue:								
Turnover from external customers	<u>9,920</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,920</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,920</u>
Segment result	<u>480</u>	<u>(4,927)</u>	<u>(4,447)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,447)</u>
Unallocated operating income and expenses			<u>475</u>				<u>-</u>	<u>475</u>
Loss from operations			<u>(3,972)</u>				<u>-</u>	<u>(3,972)</u>
Finance costs			<u>(1,025)</u>				<u>-</u>	<u>(1,025)</u>
Taxation			<u>-</u>				<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss for the period			<u>(4,997)</u>				<u>-</u>	<u>(4,997)</u>

2 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Business segments (continued)

For the period ended 30 June 2006

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operations				Total \$'000
	Processing and storage of cord blood \$'000	Mining \$'000	Sub-total \$'000	Property investment \$'000	Trading of investments \$'000	Sales of products \$'000	Sub-total \$'000	
Segment revenue:								
Turnover from external customers	<u>8,322</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,322</u>	<u>4,496</u>	<u>116,415</u>	<u>13,995</u>	<u>134,906</u>	<u>143,228</u>
Segment result	<u>1,125</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,125</u>	<u>15,764</u>	<u>(5,791)</u>	<u>174</u>	<u>10,147</u>	<u>11,272</u>
Unallocated operating income and expenses			<u>(6,168)</u>				<u>(5)</u>	<u>(6,173)</u>
(Loss)/profit from operations			<u>(5,043)</u>				<u>10,142</u>	<u>5,099</u>
Finance costs			<u>(3)</u>				<u>(1,579)</u>	<u>(1,582)</u>
Taxation			<u>-</u>				<u>(300)</u>	<u>(300)</u>
(Loss)/profit for the period			<u>(5,046)</u>				<u>8,263</u>	<u>3,217</u>

Geographical segments

The following table provides a geographical analysis of the Group's turnover according to the location of customers:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007 \$'000	2006 \$'000
Turnover		
Continuing operations:		
– Hong Kong	<u>9,920</u>	<u>8,322</u>
Discontinued operations:		
– Hong Kong	<u>-</u>	<u>130,410</u>
– The PRC	<u>-</u>	<u>4,496</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>134,906</u>

3 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

(Loss)/profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007 \$'000	2006 \$'000
(a) Finance costs:		
Continuing operations:		
Finance charges on obligations under a finance lease	–	3
Interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	<u>1,025</u>	–
	<u><u>1,025</u></u>	<u><u>3</u></u>
Discontinued operations:		
Interest expense on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years	<u>–</u>	<u>1,579</u>
(b) Other items:		
Continuing operations:		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	764	632
Net foreign exchange loss	3,326	–
Operating lease charges		
– land and buildings	2,093	1,569
– office equipment	17	8
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables	236	–
Net foreign exchange gain	–	(27)
Interest income	<u>(7,168)</u>	<u>(1,018)</u>
Discontinued operations:		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	–	70
Net foreign exchange loss	–	2
Interest income	–	(273)
Rental receivable from investment properties less direct outgoings of \$1,410,000	<u>–</u>	<u>(3,086)</u>

4 INCOME TAX

Taxation in the consolidated income statement represents:

	Six months ended	
	30 June	
	2007	2006
	\$'000	\$'000
Current tax – PRC Income Tax		
Provision for the period		
– Continuing operations	–	–
– Discontinued operations	–	300
	<u>–</u>	<u>300</u>
	<u>–</u>	<u>300</u>

No provision for PRC Income Tax has been made as the Company and its subsidiaries have no assessable profit arising from the PRC during the period. No provision has been made for Hong Kong Profits tax as the companies comprising the continuing operations either have no assessable profit during the period or have sufficient tax losses brought forward from previous years to fully net off the estimated assessable profits for the period.

5 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

The Group's trading of investment and trading of pharmaceutical ingredients and chemicals operations were discontinued during the financial year ended 31 December 2006. Following the cessation of the trading activities, two subsidiaries, namely Fullgain International Investment Limited and INNOMAXX International Trading Company Limited was de-registered on 17 August 2007 and 31 August 2007 respectively.

5 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS *(continued)*

In November 2006, the Group's property investment operation was discontinued following the disposal of two subsidiaries, namely INNOMAXX Property (BVI) Limited and GITIC Properties Limited, as part of the considerations in connection with the acquisition of a 57% equity interest in Lead Sun Investments Limited.

- (a) The results of the discontinued operations for the six months ended 30 June 2006 are as follows:

	<i>Note</i>	Six months ended 30 June 2006 \$'000
Turnover	2	134,906
Cost of sales		<u>(137,596)</u>
Gross loss		(2,690)
Valuation gain on investment properties		13,064
Other revenue		440
Administrative expenses		<u>(672)</u>
Profit from operations		10,142
Finance costs	3(a)	<u>(1,579)</u>
Profit before taxation	3	8,563
Income tax	4	<u>(300)</u>
Profit for the period		<u><u>8,263</u></u>

5 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS *(continued)*

(b) The net cash flows of the discontinued operations for the six months ended 30 June 2006 is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2006 \$'000
Net cash inflow from operating activities	12,591
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(3,839)
Net cash outflow from financing activities	<u>(3,579)</u>
Net cash inflow incurred by the discontinued operations	<u><u>5,173</u></u>

6 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic (loss)/earnings per share

The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share is based on the profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, calculated as follows:

(i) *(Loss)/profit attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company*

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007 \$'000	2006 \$'000
Continuing operations	(2,598)	(5,046)
Discontinued operations	<u>–</u>	<u>8,263</u>
	<u>(2,598)</u>	<u>3,217</u>

6 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE *(continued)*

(a) Basic (loss)/earnings per share *(continued)*

(ii) Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	Six months ended	
	30 June	
	2007	2006
	('000)	('000)
Issued ordinary shares at		
1 January	4,720,781	2,464,813
Effect of shares issued	14,429	–
Effect of share options exercised	–	1,160
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June	<u>4,735,210</u>	<u>2,465,973</u>

(b) Diluted (loss)/earnings per share

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the six months ended 30 June 2007 and, therefore, diluted earnings per share is not presented.

Both diluted earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations and from discontinued operations for the six months ended 30 June 2006 are calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of 2,465,934,400 shares in issue by 4,593,622 to assume conversion of all dilutive potential shares granted under the share option scheme. A calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the shares options.

The diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for the six months ended 30 June 2006 is the same as the basic earnings per share as the potential ordinary shares are anti-dilutive.

7 DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2007 (2006: \$Nil).

8 NON-ADJUSTING POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

- (a) On 11 March 2007, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement with independent third parties to acquire a 75.08% equity interests in Harbin Songjiang, a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability, which principally engaged in mining and processing of molybdenum, copper and zinc, for a total consideration of RMB1,807,881,000. The Acquisition was completed on 5 July 2007.
- (b) On 13 July 2007, the Company entered into the subscription agreement with directors and senior management of the Group (the "Subscribers") pursuant to which the Company has agreed to issue, and the Subscribers have agreed to subscribe as principal for, a total of 157,070,000 shares at a price of HK\$1.10 per subscription share in cash (the "Subscriptions"). The Subscriptions serve to link up the interest of the Subscribers with the shareholders of the Company and as an incentive for the Subscribers to continue to contribute to the growth of the Group. The subscription shares are subject to lock-up in total of three years and the Company can, at its sole discretion, repurchase such shares at HK\$1.10 per share from the Subscribers if the Subscribers cease to be employed by the Group during the lock-up period.

9 LITIGATION

- (a) As set out in the announcement of the Company dated 8 August 2007, the Company became aware of a litigation instituted in 深圳市中級人民法院 (Shenzhen City Middle People's Court) (the "Shenzhen City Court") between two former shareholders of Top Rank International Group Limited ("Top Rank"), a subsidiary of the Company (the "Unrelated Litigation"). Insofar as the Company is aware and based on legal advice obtained from the Company's PRC legal adviser, the Unrelated Litigation involves a dispute between two individuals, both of whom are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons, regarding the transfer of 20% of the issued share capital in Top Rank; none of the Company, Top Rank, or any other subsidiaries of the Company or their respective directors and employees is a party to the Unrelated Litigation; and the Unrelated Litigation does not involve any allegation against the Company, any of its subsidiaries, or their respective directors and employees.

9 LITIGATION *(continued)*

As far as the Company is aware, the Unrelated Litigation involves a dispute regarding the transfer of 20% of the issued share capital in Top Rank (the "Share Transfer") amongst former shareholders of Top Rank, and the plaintiff has made allegations with respect to the authenticity and the legality of the procedures involving the Share Transfer. As advised by the PRC legal adviser of the Company, insofar as Top Rank is concerned, the Shenzhen City Court has made orders (the "Orders") for the former handling agent of Top Rank to (i) preserve the records relating to registration, annual audit and transfer of shares; and (ii) prohibit from arranging for or assisting in the transfer of shares in Top Rank. Based on legal advice sought by the Company from its PRC legal adviser, none of the assets or shares of any member of the Group were sealed up or frozen pursuant to any court orders.

According to legal advice obtained by the Company from its BVI legal adviser and based on the statutory records of Top Rank, Lead Sun Investments Limited ("Lead Sun"), a subsidiary of the Company, has since 1 June 2006 been the legal owner of the entire issued share capital of Top Rank. As such, according to the Company's PRC legal adviser, the Orders do not have any effect on the ownership of Top Rank by Lead Sun as such Orders were made after Lead Sun has become the owner of Top Rank. For the reasons above and based on legal advice obtained from the Company's BVI legal adviser and the PRC legal adviser, the directors of the Company are of the view that the Company has proper and valid title in Top Rank, which owns 90% equity interest in Shanxi Shenli Aerospace Titanium Company Limited ("Shanxi Shenli"), the company which holds the Mine.

- (b) On 9 August 2007, the Company received a writ issued by the Shenzhen City Court on 6 August 2007 together with a statement of claim dated 2 August 2007 pursuant to which Mr. Tang Yan was the plaintiff (the "Plaintiff"), and Mr. Tse Michael Nam ("Mr. Tse") and Mr. Huang Shi Lin ("Mr. Huang"), being two former shareholders (previously holding 80% and 20%, respectively, of the issued share capital) of Top Rank, together with Lead Sun, Shanxi Shenli and the Company were named as defendants in a litigation concerning the transfer of shares in Top Rank, amongst former shareholders of the Company (the "Litigation").

9 LITIGATION *(continued)*

Pursuant to the statement of claim dated 2 August 2007, the Plaintiff claimed for an order involving the following: (i) to invalidate the agreement effecting the transfer of shares from the former shareholders to Lead Sun; (ii) Mr. Tse to transfer the shares in Top Rank back to the Plaintiff at US\$1; (iii) the defendants to issue an apology to the plaintiff; and (iv) the defendants to jointly bear the legal costs in relation to the Litigation.

As advised by the PRC legal adviser of the Company, the direct claims made to the Company only involve (iii) and (iv) above, and which is to issue an apology to the Plaintiff and bear legal costs in relation to the Litigation.

The Company confirms that none of the members of the Group was a party to or has involved in any transaction related to the Share Transfer. Based on advice from the Company's PRC legal adviser, the allegations of the Plaintiff against the Company, Lead Sun and Shanxi Shenli are basically groundless and are based on incorrect facts. Therefore, the claims raised by the Plaintiff against the Company, Lead Sun and Shanxi Shenli are considered by the PRC legal adviser of the Company to be a malicious use of legal process against the Company, Lead Sun and Shanxi Shenli, and such claims have caused damages to the Group's reputation. The Group will take all steps necessary to resist the claims, and accordingly, each of the Company, Lead Sun and Shanxi Shenli has filed a defence to the claims. In addition, after taking due and careful consideration of the advice from the Company's PRC legal adviser, each of the Company, Lead Sun and Shanxi Shenli has filed a counterclaim against the Plaintiff for all losses and damages as suffered by the Group in consequence of the Litigation and to issue an apology to the relevant members of the Group in connection with the Litigation. The hearing for the Litigation is initially scheduled to take place on 28 September 2007, which is subject to postponement pending acceptance of the counterclaims made by relevant members of the Group by the Shenzhen City Court. The directors of the Company do not anticipate any significant adverse impact on the financial position or operating results of the Company up to the date of this report. The directors of the Company are of the view that the Group has proper and valid defences to the claims, and accordingly, no provision has been accounted for in this interim financial report.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Results Review

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the Group reported a consolidated turnover of HK\$9,920,000 (2006: HK\$8,322,000), an increase of 19% over the corresponding period in 2006. The Group's unaudited loss attributable to shareholders amounted to HK\$2,598,000 (2006: profit of HK\$3,217,000).

Business Review

The Group is principally engaged in the mining business including exploration and exploitation of natural rutile and processing and trading of rutile and titanium related products. Umbilical cord blood storage service has been remained as a result of the operating history of the Group. The construction of the rutile mine is developing on schedule. It is anticipated that the test production of phase I and phase II, being the extraction and production of natural rutile and production of tetrachloride, will commence in the second half of 2008. During the period under review, the umbilical cord blood storage service business has been growing by 19% as a result of increasing marketing activities.

Rutile Mining

The rutile mine owned by the Group covers an area of two square kilometers with an estimated exploitation potential of approximately 1.9 million tonnes. The processing plant with an annual processing capacity of 1.5 million tonnes of ore and the production plant with an annual production capacity of 42,000 tonnes of tetrachloride are under construction. The Group also plans to build a facility to produce titanium sponge from titanium tetrachloride. The mining and processing of rutile are expected to generate revenue for the Group from the second half of 2008.

Prospects

Looking ahead, the Group continues to be dynamic, strive for strategic acquisitions, and aspire to become a leading player in the mining sector in Asia.

As announced, the acquisition of a 75.08% equity interest in Harbin Songjiang Copper (Group) Company Limited ("Harbin Songjiang") was completed on 5 July 2007. Harbin Songjiang is based in the People's Republic of China and specializes in the mining and processing of molybdenum, copper and zinc. The completion of the acquisition of Harbin Songjiang provides the Group with an immediate stream of revenue and cash. The turnover and net profit attributable to equity owners of Harbin Songjiang for the year ended 31 December 2006 were RMB801,518,000 and RMB328,218,000 respectively. The molybdenum concentrate production was

approximately 2,200 tonnes for the whole year in 2006 and was approximately 1,849 tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 2007. According to quoted market price, the average price of 100% molybdenum metal was US\$70.42 per kg in the first half of 2007 compared to US\$57.83 per kg in 2006.

The acquisition of Harbin Songjiang complements the rutile mining business, it brings to the Group a team of experts in the mining industry which strengthen our operational capabilities and also our decision making for forthcoming potential acquisitions. In addition to the strategy for increasing molybdenum resources and production volume to enhance our significance in the molybdenum industry in China, the Group intends to become one of the leading players in natural rutile resources in China. As announced on 25 June 2007, the Company entered into an exclusivity agreement to negotiate the acquisition of a company with natural rutile resources of not less than 5 million tonnes. Should the proposed acquisition materialize and natural rutile be proven to be no less than 5 million tonnes, the Group shall be able to control no less than approximately 6,900,000 tonnes of natural rutile resources and will rank as one of the largest natural rutile resources owners in China.

The Group will continue to look for attractive mining acquisition targets. We aim to become one of the leading miners in Asia through organic growth as well as mergers and acquisitions and deliver increasing returns to our shareholders.

Financial Review

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had total assets and net assets of HK\$4,633,482,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$2,172,179,000) and HK\$4,337,261,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$1,932,420,000) respectively. The current ratio was 3.6, as compared to 2.2 as of last year end. Bank balances and cash amounted to approximately HK\$928,563,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$449,087,000), of which most were denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The Group had total borrowings from minority shareholders of HK\$150,500,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$150,500,000) which were all interest-free. The gearing ratio, representing total borrowings to shareholders' fund was 4.3% (31 December 2006: 13.4%). Part of the Group's assets and liabilities are denominated in Renminbi, so, in order to minimize currency risk, the Group aims to utilize its funds for transactions denominated in the same currency.

Charges on Assets

As at 30 June 2007, there were no charges on any assets of the Group (31 December 2006: Nil).

Contingent Liabilities

The Group did not have any material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2007.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries and Associated Companies

Saved as disclosed above for the acquisition of Harbin Songjiang which was completed on 5 July 2007, there were no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and associated companies during the period.

Human Resources

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had 37 and 55 employees in Hong Kong and the Mainland China respectively. Employees are competitively remunerated and are rewarded according to their performance. Our Group's remuneration packages include medical scheme, group insurance, mandatory provident fund, performance bonus and share option scheme.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to comply with established best practice in corporate governance and is in line with those practices as set out in the Company's 2006 Annual Report. The Board believes that good corporate governance is crucial to enhance the performance of the Group and to safeguard the interests of the shareholders.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") during the six months ended 30 June 2007, except for the deviation from the Code Provision A.4.1 in respect of the service term of Directors. Under the code provision A.4.1, non-executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. One of the independent non-executive directors was not appointed for a specific term. However, all the Directors (executive and non-executive) are subject to the retirement by rotation at each annual general meeting under the Bye-laws of the Company. As such, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that the Company has good corporate governance practices.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. Upon specific enquiries, all Directors confirmed they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 30 June 2007.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee is composed of three Independent Non-executive Directors. They are responsible for ensuring the quality and integrity of internal control, conducting review of the Group's accounting principles and practices, risk management and the Group's interim and annual accounts.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SHARES

The Company has not redeemed any of its securities during the six months ended 30 June 2007. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company's securities during the six months ended 30 June 2007.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed with management the accounting principles and policies adopted by the Group and the unaudited interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2007.

CHANGE OF COMPANY'S NAME

By a special resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company on 8 January 2007, the name of the Company was changed from "INNOMAXX Biotechnology Group Limited" to "China Mining Resources Group Limited" and the Company adopted the Chinese name "中國礦業資源集團有限公司" for identification purpose.

By Order of the Board

China Mining Resources Group Limited

Cai Yuan

Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 September 2007

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Cai Yuan, Mr. Dong Wenxue, Mr. Wang Hui, Mr. Wu King Shiu Kelvin and Mr. Yeung Kwok Kuen as Executive Directors, Mr. Lam Ming Yung as Non-executive Director, Mr. Chan Siu Tat, Mr. Chu Kang Nam and Mr. Wong Hon Sum as Independent Non-executive Directors.